## IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT SHELBY COUNTY, ILLINOIS

PEOPLE OF THE ST	ATE OF ILLINOIS,)		
	Petitioner, )		
	)	Case No.	2023-MR-13
V.	)		
	)		
TERESA BOEHM,	)		
	)		
	Respondent. )		

## AMENDED MOTION TO DISMISS WITH PREJUDICE FOR MOOTNESS

Now comes the RESPONDENT, TERESA BOEHM, by her attorney, Thomas O. Finks and for her motion to dismiss this cause with prejudice states as follows:

- That Teresa Boehm has been named as a respondent seeking her removal from the position of Rose Township Cemetery Board Trustee, a position to which she was previously appointed by the elected Rose Township Board of Trustees.
- 2) That on Tuesday, August 8, 2023 Teresa Boehm submitted her written resignation from the position of Rose Township Cemetery Board Trustee to the Rose Township Board of Trustees effective immediately.

- 3) That by this pleading Teresa Boehm affirms and confirms her written resignation effective on the date of its original submission to the Township, August 8, 2023.
- 4) That no issue or controversy now remains to be decided.
- That the mostness doctrine discourages and prohibits the parties from seeking mere advisory opinions from the court.

WHEREFORE, Teresa Boehm respectfully requests that this court find that there is no justiciable issue remaining to be decided, that the cause now before the court is most and that this court direct the dismissal of this cause with prejudice and for such other and further relief as this court deems just.

Respectfully Submitted,



Thomas O. Finks Attorney for Respondent

Thomas O, Finks Attorney-At-Law 132 Bel Haven Dr. Taylorville IL 82568 217-519-0434 ARDC#: 8188071

## **VERIFICATION BY CERTIFICATION**

Under penalties as provided by law pursuant to the Illinois Code of Civil Procedure, the undersigned, Teresa Boehm, certifies that she has read the attached <u>AMENDED MOTION TO DISMISS WITH PREJUDICE FOR MOOTNESS</u> and that the statements set forth in these instruments are true and correct, except as to matters therein stated to be on information and belief and as to such matters the undersigned certifies as aforesaid that she verily believes the same to be true.

Date: August 10, 2023

Teresa Boehm